The unaudited pro-forma Statement of Operations information for the year-to-date period ended June 30, 2002 assumes that NRG had been
deconsolidated on Jan. 1, 2002, the beginning of the earliest period presented.

These summarized pro-forma amounts do not include any of the future financial impacts that may occur from NRG’s filing for bankruptcy, or
from implementing the Settlement. Also, the unaudited summarized pro-forma financial information does not necessarily indicate what Xcel
Energy’s financial position or operating results would have been if NRG had filed for bankruptcy (or had been divested) in the periods
presented, and does not necessarily indicate future operating results of Xcel Energy (with or without NRG).

XCEL ENERGY INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro-Forma Consolidated Statements Of Operations
(Thousands of Dollars, Except Per Share Data)
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2002

See accompanying Notes to Pro-Forma Financial Information.

Pro-Forma Adjustments for NRG

Pro-Forma
As Reported Apply Equity Adjust Adjusted
6/30/2002 (a) Accounting (b) Eliminations (c) 6/30/2002 (e)

Operating Revenues:
Electric utility $2,560,555 $2,560,555
Natural gas utility 799,546 799,546
Electric and natural gas trading margin 2,345 2,345
Nonregulated and other 1,189,877 (1,023,280) 166,597
Equity earnings from unconsolidated NRG affiliates 42,198 (42,198) —

Total operating revenues 4,594,521 (1,065,478) — 3,529,043

Operating Expenses:
Electric fuel and purchased power – utility 1,032,519 1,032,519
Cost of natural gas sold and transported — utility 501,232 501,232
Cost of sales — nonregulated and other 590,959 (478,855) 112,104
Other operating and maintenance expenses — utility 735,474 735,474
Other operating and maintenance expenses — nonregulated 372,214 (319,150) 53,064
Depreciation and amortization 508,317 (120,324) 387,993
Taxes (other than income taxes) 167,605 167,605
Special charges 74,649 (60,533) 14,116

Total operating expenses 3,982,969 (978,862) — 3,004,107

Operating income 611,552 (86,616) — 524,936
Equity in losses of NRG (d) — (67,815) (67,815)
Minority interest in NRG losses 13,580 13,580
Interest and other income, net of nonoperating expenses 33,999 (10,281) 23,718

Interest charges and financing costs:
Interest charges — net of amounts capitalized 389,578 (230,772) 158,806
Distributions on redeemable preferred securities of subsidiary

trusts 19,172 19,172

Total interest charges and financing costs 408,750 (230,772) — 177,978

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 250,381 66,060 — 316,441
Income taxes 70,835 54,800 125,635

Income from continuing operations 179,546 11,260 — 190,806
Income from discontinued operations — net of tax 11,260 (11,260) —

Net income 190,806 — — 190,806
Dividend requirements on preferred stock 2,120 2,120

Earnings available for common shareholders $ 188,686 $ — $ — $ 188,686

Earnings per share – diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.49 $ 0.03 $ — $ 0.52
Income from discontinued operations 0.03 (0.03) — —

Total earnings per share $ 0.52 $ — $ — $ 0.52

NOTES TO PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following notes provide additional information for the adjustments made to historical financial statements in determining the
accompanying pro-forma financial information.

(a) “As Reported” amounts for six months ended June 30, 2002, were derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements